Maximum Millage
Rates Consensus

July 25, 2024

\ _- = / Our Vision:
plgﬁl[lﬂ's& 5 OOF To Be the Standard for

OUNTY COMMISSIONERS K Public Service in America 1



: : Pinell
Maximum Millage Rates &Bﬁn"%ﬁ%

* Counties must establish maximum millage rates for certification to the
Property Appraiser by July 30 [F.S. 200.065(2)b]

«  Maximum Millage Rates to be included in TRIM Notices

« Millage Rates may be decreased after certification, but may not be
increased

« Millage Rate - A rate applied to a property’s taxable value to determine
property tax due. As used with ad valorem (property) taxes, the rate
expresses the dollars of tax per one thousand dollars of taxable value (a
5.0 mill tax on $1,000 equals $5.00).

 Recommend that the Maximum Millage Rates be the FY24 Adopted Rates
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Millage Rates — Countywide Rates Pinellas

(ounty
Millage Rate Millage
General Fund 4.7398 mills 4.5947 mills Simple Majority Reduction
Health Department 0.0713 mills 0.0713 mills Simple Majority Same
Emergency Medical Services 0.8418 mills 0.8050 mills Two-Thirds Reduction

Pinellas Planning Council 0.0210 mills 0.0210 mills Two-Thirds Same
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		Taxing District		Maximum   Millage Rate		FY25 Proposed Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change				Countywide Millages								Simple Majority

		General Fund		4.7398 mills		4.5947 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction												Two-Thirds

		Health Department		0.0713 mills		0.0713 mills		Simple Majority		Same												Unanimous

		Emergency Medical Services		0.8418 mills		0.8050 mills		Two-Thirds		Reduction												New

		Pinellas Planning Council		0.0210 mills		0.0210 mills		Two-Thirds		Same





		Taxing District		FY24 Current Millage		FY25 Proposed Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change				Dependent Special Districts

		Municipal Services Tax District		2.0857 mills		2.0857 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Library Services		0.5000 mills		0.5000 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Palm Harbor Community Svc		0.5000 mills		0.5000 mills		Two-Thirds		Same

		Feather Sound		0.7000 mills		0.7000 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		East Lake Library Services		0.2500 mills		0.2500 mills		Two-Thirds		Same

		East Lake Recreation Services		0.2500 mills		0.2500 mills		Two-Thirds		Same

		Greater Seminole Area Special
Recreation District		n/a		0.2500 mills		Unanimous		New



		Taxing District		FY24 Current Millage		FY25 Proposed Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change				Fire Protection Districts

		Belleair Bluffs Fire		1.3250 mills		1.3250 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Clearwater Fire		2.0657 mills		1.5657 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Dunedin Fire		1.7650 mills		1.7650 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Gandy Fire		0.9267 mills		0.8894 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Highpoint Fire		2.3000 mills		2.3000 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Largo Fire		2.2367 mills		1.8367 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Pinellas Park Fire		2.8000 mills		2.5700 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Safety Harbor Fire		1.6448 mills		1.4200 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Seminole Fire		1.5675 mills		1.5675 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		South Pasadena Fire		0.2900 mills		0.2900 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Tarpon Sprgs Fire		2.2000 mills		2.0250 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Tierra Verde Fire		1.6700 mills		1.5000 mills		Two-Thirds		Reduction
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																		Taxing District		FY23 Current Millage		FY24 Proposed Millage		FY24 Maximum Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change

		Belleair Bluffs Fire		1.39		1.325		1.39		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Clearwater Fire		2.3187		2.0657		2.3187		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Dunedin Fire		1.7997		1.765		1.7997		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Gandy Fire		0.9972		0.9267		0.9972		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Highpoint Fire		2.4		2.3		2.4		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Largo Fire		2.5789		2.2367		2.5789		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Pinellas Park Fire		2.944		2.8		2.944		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Safety Harbor Fire		1.8096		1.6448		1.8096		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Seminole Fire		1.63		1.5675		1.63		Simple Majority		Reduction

		South Pasadena Fire		0.29		0.29		0.29		Simple Majority		Same

		Tarpon Sprgs Fire		2.3		2.2		2.3		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Tierra Verde Fire		1.855		1.67		1.855		Simple Majority		Reduction



		Belleair Bluffs		1.325		542,723		719,108		683,160		1.325		591,539		783,790		744,610

		Clearwater		2.0657		1,812,523		3,744,129		3,556,930		1.5657		1,990,080		3,115,868		2,960,080

		Dunedin		1.765		592,156		1,045,155		992,900		1.765		638,895		1,127,650		1,071,270

		Gandy		0.9267		83,825		77,680		73,800		0.8894		87,422		77,753		73,870

		High Point		2.3		1,237,161		2,845,470		2,703,200		2.3		1,349,972		3,104,936		2,949,690

		Largo		2.2367		1,062,053		2,375,493		2,256,720		1.8367		1,164,810		2,139,406		2,032,440

		Pinellas Park		2.8		393,028		1,100,480		1,045,460		2.57		429,763		1,104,490		1,049,270

		Safety Harbor		1.6448		122,084		200,803		190,770		1.42		129,614		184,052		174,850

		Seminole		1.5675		4,492,740		7,042,369		6,690,260		1.5675		4,882,650		7,653,554		7,270,880

		South Pasadena		0.29		250,676		72,696		69,070		0.29		285,283		82,732		78,600

		Tarpon Springs		2.2		303,491		667,681		634,300		2.025		330,563		669,391		635,930

		Tierra Verde		1.67		1,585,919		2,648,485		2,516,070		1.5		1,763,752		2,645,628		2,513,350






Millage Rates - Special Districts o S

(ounty
Millage Rate Millage Change
Municipal Services Tax District 2.0857 mills 2.0857 mills Simple Majority Same
Library Services 0.5000 mills 0.5000 mills Simple Majority Same
Palm Harbor Community Svc 0.5000 mills 0.5000 mills Two-Thirds Same
Feather Sound 0.7000 mills 0.7000 mills Simple Majority Same
East Lake Library Services 0.2500 mills 0.2500 mills Two-Thirds Same
East Lake Recreation Services 0.2500 mills 0.2500 mills Two-Thirds Same

Seminole Special Recreation District n/a 0.2500 mills Unanimous New




Sheet1







		Taxing District		FY24 Current Millage		FY25 Proposed Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change				Countywide Millages								Simple Majority

		General Fund		4.7398 mills		4.5947 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction												Two-Thirds

		Health Department		0.0713 mills		0.0713 mills		Simple Majority		Same												Unanimous

		Emergency Medical Services		0.8418 mills		0.8050 mills		Two-Thirds		Reduction												New

		Pinellas Planning Council		0.0210 mills		0.0210 mills		Two-Thirds		Same





		Taxing District		Maximum    Millage Rate		FY25 Proposed Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change				Dependent Special Districts

		Municipal Services Tax District		2.0857 mills		2.0857 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Library Services		0.5000 mills		0.5000 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Palm Harbor Community Svc		0.5000 mills		0.5000 mills		Two-Thirds		Same

		Feather Sound		0.7000 mills		0.7000 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		East Lake Library Services		0.2500 mills		0.2500 mills		Two-Thirds		Same

		East Lake Recreation Services		0.2500 mills		0.2500 mills		Two-Thirds		Same

		Seminole Special Recreation District		n/a		0.2500 mills		Unanimous		New



		Taxing District		FY24 Current Millage		FY25 Proposed Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change				Fire Protection Districts

		Belleair Bluffs Fire		1.3250 mills		1.3250 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Clearwater Fire		2.0657 mills		1.5657 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Dunedin Fire		1.7650 mills		1.7650 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Gandy Fire		0.9267 mills		0.8894 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Highpoint Fire		2.3000 mills		2.3000 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Largo Fire		2.2367 mills		1.8367 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Pinellas Park Fire		2.8000 mills		2.5700 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Safety Harbor Fire		1.6448 mills		1.4200 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Seminole Fire		1.5675 mills		1.5675 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		South Pasadena Fire		0.2900 mills		0.2900 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Tarpon Sprgs Fire		2.2000 mills		2.0250 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Tierra Verde Fire		1.6700 mills		1.5000 mills		Two-Thirds		Reduction
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																		Taxing District		FY23 Current Millage		FY24 Proposed Millage		FY24 Maximum Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change

		Belleair Bluffs Fire		1.39		1.325		1.39		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Clearwater Fire		2.3187		2.0657		2.3187		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Dunedin Fire		1.7997		1.765		1.7997		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Gandy Fire		0.9972		0.9267		0.9972		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Highpoint Fire		2.4		2.3		2.4		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Largo Fire		2.5789		2.2367		2.5789		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Pinellas Park Fire		2.944		2.8		2.944		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Safety Harbor Fire		1.8096		1.6448		1.8096		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Seminole Fire		1.63		1.5675		1.63		Simple Majority		Reduction

		South Pasadena Fire		0.29		0.29		0.29		Simple Majority		Same

		Tarpon Sprgs Fire		2.3		2.2		2.3		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Tierra Verde Fire		1.855		1.67		1.855		Simple Majority		Reduction



		Belleair Bluffs		1.325		542,723		719,108		683,160		1.325		591,539		783,790		744,610

		Clearwater		2.0657		1,812,523		3,744,129		3,556,930		1.5657		1,990,080		3,115,868		2,960,080

		Dunedin		1.765		592,156		1,045,155		992,900		1.765		638,895		1,127,650		1,071,270

		Gandy		0.9267		83,825		77,680		73,800		0.8894		87,422		77,753		73,870

		High Point		2.3		1,237,161		2,845,470		2,703,200		2.3		1,349,972		3,104,936		2,949,690

		Largo		2.2367		1,062,053		2,375,493		2,256,720		1.8367		1,164,810		2,139,406		2,032,440

		Pinellas Park		2.8		393,028		1,100,480		1,045,460		2.57		429,763		1,104,490		1,049,270

		Safety Harbor		1.6448		122,084		200,803		190,770		1.42		129,614		184,052		174,850

		Seminole		1.5675		4,492,740		7,042,369		6,690,260		1.5675		4,882,650		7,653,554		7,270,880

		South Pasadena		0.29		250,676		72,696		69,070		0.29		285,283		82,732		78,600

		Tarpon Springs		2.2		303,491		667,681		634,300		2.025		330,563		669,391		635,930

		Tierra Verde		1.67		1,585,919		2,648,485		2,516,070		1.5		1,763,752		2,645,628		2,513,350






Millage Rates - Fire Districts

Pinellas
(ounty

. .. Maximum FY25 Proposed Proposed
Taxing District . . Voting Th
Millage Rate Millage oting Threshold | cpange

Belleair Bluffs Fire
Clearwater Fire
Dunedin Fire
Gandy Fire
Highpoint Fire
Largo Fire
Pinellas Park Fire
Safety Harbor Fire
Seminole Fire
South Pasadena Fire
Tarpon Sprgs Fire
Tierra Verde Fire

1.3250 mills
2.0657 mills
1.7650 mills
0.9267 mills
2.3000 mills
2.2367 mills
2.8000 mills
1.6448 mills
1.5675 mills
0.2900 mills
2.2000 mills
1.6700 mills

1.3250 mills
1.5657 mills
1.7650 mills
0.8894 miills
2.3000 mills
1.8367 mills
2.5700 mills
1.4200 mills
1.5675 mills
0.2900 mills
2.0250 mills
1.5000 mills

Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Simple Majority
Two-Thirds

Same
Reduction
Same
Reduction
Same
Reduction
Reduction
Reduction
Same
Same
Reduction
Reduction



Sheet1







		Taxing District		FY24 Current Millage		FY25 Proposed Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change				Countywide Millages								Simple Majority

		General Fund		4.7398 mills		4.5947 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction												Two-Thirds

		Health Department		0.0713 mills		0.0713 mills		Simple Majority		Same												Unanimous

		Emergency Medical Services		0.8418 mills		0.8050 mills		Two-Thirds		Reduction												New

		Pinellas Planning Council		0.0210 mills		0.0210 mills		Two-Thirds		Same





		Taxing District		FY24 Current Millage		FY25 Proposed Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change				Dependent Special Districts

		Municipal Services Tax District		2.0857 mills		2.0857 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Library Services		0.5000 mills		0.5000 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Palm Harbor Community Svc		0.5000 mills		0.5000 mills		Two-Thirds		Same

		Feather Sound		0.7000 mills		0.7000 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		East Lake Library Services		0.2500 mills		0.2500 mills		Two-Thirds		Same

		East Lake Recreation Services		0.2500 mills		0.2500 mills		Two-Thirds		Same

		Greater Seminole Area Special
Recreation District		n/a		0.2500 mills		Unanimous		New



		Taxing District		Maximum    Millage Rate		FY25 Proposed Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change				Fire Protection Districts

		Belleair Bluffs Fire		1.3250 mills		1.3250 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Clearwater Fire		2.0657 mills		1.5657 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Dunedin Fire		1.7650 mills		1.7650 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Gandy Fire		0.9267 mills		0.8894 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Highpoint Fire		2.3000 mills		2.3000 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Largo Fire		2.2367 mills		1.8367 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Pinellas Park Fire		2.8000 mills		2.5700 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Safety Harbor Fire		1.6448 mills		1.4200 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Seminole Fire		1.5675 mills		1.5675 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		South Pasadena Fire		0.2900 mills		0.2900 mills		Simple Majority		Same

		Tarpon Sprgs Fire		2.2000 mills		2.0250 mills		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Tierra Verde Fire		1.6700 mills		1.5000 mills		Two-Thirds		Reduction
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																		Taxing District		FY23 Current Millage		FY24 Proposed Millage		FY24 Maximum Millage		Voting Threshold		Proposed Change

		Belleair Bluffs Fire		1.39		1.325		1.39		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Clearwater Fire		2.3187		2.0657		2.3187		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Dunedin Fire		1.7997		1.765		1.7997		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Gandy Fire		0.9972		0.9267		0.9972		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Highpoint Fire		2.4		2.3		2.4		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Largo Fire		2.5789		2.2367		2.5789		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Pinellas Park Fire		2.944		2.8		2.944		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Safety Harbor Fire		1.8096		1.6448		1.8096		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Seminole Fire		1.63		1.5675		1.63		Simple Majority		Reduction

		South Pasadena Fire		0.29		0.29		0.29		Simple Majority		Same

		Tarpon Sprgs Fire		2.3		2.2		2.3		Simple Majority		Reduction

		Tierra Verde Fire		1.855		1.67		1.855		Simple Majority		Reduction



		Belleair Bluffs		1.325		542,723		719,108		683,160		1.325		591,539		783,790		744,610

		Clearwater		2.0657		1,812,523		3,744,129		3,556,930		1.5657		1,990,080		3,115,868		2,960,080

		Dunedin		1.765		592,156		1,045,155		992,900		1.765		638,895		1,127,650		1,071,270

		Gandy		0.9267		83,825		77,680		73,800		0.8894		87,422		77,753		73,870

		High Point		2.3		1,237,161		2,845,470		2,703,200		2.3		1,349,972		3,104,936		2,949,690

		Largo		2.2367		1,062,053		2,375,493		2,256,720		1.8367		1,164,810		2,139,406		2,032,440

		Pinellas Park		2.8		393,028		1,100,480		1,045,460		2.57		429,763		1,104,490		1,049,270

		Safety Harbor		1.6448		122,084		200,803		190,770		1.42		129,614		184,052		174,850

		Seminole		1.5675		4,492,740		7,042,369		6,690,260		1.5675		4,882,650		7,653,554		7,270,880

		South Pasadena		0.29		250,676		72,696		69,070		0.29		285,283		82,732		78,600

		Tarpon Springs		2.2		303,491		667,681		634,300		2.025		330,563		669,391		635,930

		Tierra Verde		1.67		1,585,919		2,648,485		2,516,070		1.5		1,763,752		2,645,628		2,513,350






Budget Timeline P&gﬁﬁﬁé

July 30th- maximum millages sent to the Property Appraiser

August 19" - TRIM notices mailed to all property owners

September 5t — 1st Public Budget Hearing

September 19th — 2d Public Budget Hearing

October 15t - Fiscal Year 2025 begins
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